manages financial risks in close co-operation with the Audit Committee. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as
policies covering specific areas such as interest rate risk and investment of excess liquidity.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of the Authority’s financial instruments. Market risk comprises
of interest rate risk and other price risk. The Authority’s exposure to market risk is primarily through interest rate risk, and is limited to “At Call Funds”.

Interest rate risk

The Authority’s exposure to market interest rates relates to funds invested in the money market. The Authority does not have any borrowings. The
Authority has minimal exposure to interest rate risk through its holding of cash assets.

Other price risk

The Authority has no exposure in other price risk.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has taken into account past performance, future expectations and economic forecasts. The Authority believes that a movement
of 1% in interest rates is reasonable over the next 12 months.

Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%

Carrying Amount Results Equity Results Equity

$ $ $ $ $

2017

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,141,658 (9,451) (9,451) 9,451 9,451

Receivables 143,130 - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Payables 146,010 - - - -

Total Increase/(Decrease) (9,451) (9,451) 9,451 9,451

Port Phillip & Westernport CMA 82

Notes to the Financial Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2017

Note 7. Risks, Contingencies and Valuation Judgements – continued

Interest Rate Risk

-1% +1%

Carrying Amount Results Equity Results Equity

$ $ $ $ $

2016

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,672,848 (7,222) (7,222) (7,222) (7,222)

Receivables 51,310 - - - -

Financial Liabilities

Payables 256,983 - - - -

Total Increase/(Decrease) (7,222) (7,222) (7,222) (7,222)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Authority as a result of a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument failing to meet its contractual
obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Authority’s receivables.

The Authority’s exposure to credit risk is minimal due to the characteristics of each customer. The receivable balance consists primarily of Government
entities and the risk of failure to meet their obligations is minimal. Receivable balances are monitored on an on-going basis to assess the exposure to
bad debts. The Authority has an accounts receivable procedure in place for the collection of overdue receivables.